written notice of appeal to the Superintendent within ten (10) calendar days following 
receipt  of  the  decision  by  the  Director  of  Planning  and  Operations.  The  decision  of  the 
Superintendent is final. 

12.4. Types of Liquidated Damages 

12.4.1. The District may assess liquidated damages in the amount of one hundred and 

twenty-five percent (125%) of the applicable daily bus rate for a specific route for 
each of the following performance deficiencies: 

a. Operation of any vehicle by a driver who has not presented evidence of 

having received training as specified herein; 

b. Use of an out-of-service bus to transport students;